

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ROY COCKRUM, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT,
INC., ET AL.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-1370-ESH

**DEFENDANT DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.'S
SPECIAL MOTION UNDER THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT
TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Jeffrey Baltruzak
JONES DAY
500 Grant Street, Suite 4500
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 391-3939
jbaltruzak@jonesday.com

Michael A. Carvin
Counsel of Record
Vivek Suri
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com
vsuri@jonesday.com

Counsel for Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Facts	2
Legal Background.....	4
Argument	5
I. The District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act applies in federal court	5
A. The Anti-SLAPP Act is consistent with the Federal Rules.....	6
B. Applying the Anti-SLAPP Act in federal court advances the twin aims of <i>Erie</i>	8
C. <i>Abbas</i> permits application of the Anti-SLAPP Act, as now authorita- tively interpreted by the D.C. Court of Appeals, in federal court	10
II. The Anti-SLAPP Act requires dismissal of Plaintiffs' D.C.-law claims	12
A. Plaintiffs' claims arise from an act in furtherance of the right of advocacy on issues of public interest.....	12
B. Plaintiffs have yet to produce any evidence at all, let alone enough evidence to allow a jury to rule for them.....	16
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Burke v. Air Serv International, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	6
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	13
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industries Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	7
* <i>Competitive Enterprises Institute v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunning v. Quander</i> , 508 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (<i>per curiam</i>)	6
<i>Easaw v. Newport</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2017 WL 2062851 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	5, 8
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	13
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	5, 6, 9

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010) 5, 6

United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.,
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) 9

Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.,
446 U.S. 740 (1980) 6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1985..... 3

D.C. Code § 16-5501..... 12, 14, 15

D.C. Code § 16-5502..... *passim*

D.C. Code § 16-5504..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 *passim*
